
1 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting Venue 
By Zoom 
 
Meeting Date 
Tuesday, 4 April 2023 
 
Meeting Time 
10.00 am 
 
For further information please contact 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

Carol Johnson 
01597 826206 
carol.johnson@powys.gov.uk 

 24 March 2023 

 
Mae croeso i chi siarad yn Gymraeg neu yn Saesneg yn y cyfarfod.  
Rhowch wybod pa iaith rydych am ei defnyddio erbyn hanner dydd, ddau ddiwrnod 
gwaith cyn y cyfarfod.  
You are welcome to speak Welsh or English in the meeting.  
Please inform us of which language you wish to use by noon, two working days 
before the meeting. 
 

AGENDA 
  

The Sub-Committee Members are required to attend a private Briefing meeting 
at 9.30 a.m. 

 
  

1.  APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE  
 
 
  
1.1.  Sub-Committee procedures 
 To receive introductions by the Chair and an explanation of the Sub-

Committee’s procedures by the Principal Solicitor.   
 
 
  

1.2.  Application for a licence 
 To consider an application for a licence from Caffi Y Gaer, Brecon. 

(Pages 3 - 24) 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 Licensing Sub-Committee Zoom Meeting  
at 10:00 on Tuesday the 04/04/2023  

 
 

 
REPORT BY:  Martin Phillips Licensing Officer 
 
SUBJECT:   Application for a Premises Licence for Caffi Y Gaer, Glamorgan Street, 

Brecon, Powys, LD3 7DW  
________________________________________________________________ 
 
REPORT FOR: DECISION 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
1. APPLICATION  
 
1.1 On the -08/02/2023, an application for a Premises Licence was received from 

NPTC Group of Colleges for Caffi Y Gaer, Glamorgan Street, Brecon, Powys, 
LD3 7 DW 
 

1.2 A location map of the premises is set out at Annex A, and a copy of the 
application and a plan of the premises are reproduced at Annex B and Annex 
B1.  

 
1.3 The Proposed Premises is of mixed-use including College facilities, Seminar 

Facilities, and a Public Library. 
 

1.4     The applicant & The Licensing Authority satisfied procedural obligations by 
consulting the Responsible Authorities and advertising the application.  

 
1.5 The Applicant has applied for a Premises Licence authorising The Sale of 

Alcohol for both ON & OFF sales and Films 09:00 to 23:00 Monday to Sunday. 
           
2. REPRESENTATIONS 
 
2.1 Responsible Authorities  

 
There were No Objections from any of the Responsible Authorities. 
 
However, Brecon Beacons National Park Authority Planning have requested that we 
advise the applicant that the application hours requested would be outside the 
current planning permission, The applicant has advised us that a new planning 
application has been submitted and they would be happy to amend the licensing 
hours to fall in line with the new planning permission if granted. 

 
2.2 Other Persons 
 
 Objections 
 
 5 Representations have been received and the details of these representations 

are detailed and attached at Annex C. 

Page 3

1.b



 3. OPTIONS 
 
3.1 In determining the application for the Premises Licence, the Sub-Committee must 

take such steps as are considered appropriate to promote the licensing 
objectives; 

 
i) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
ii) Public Safety 
iii) The Prevention of Public Nuisance 
iv) The Protection of Children from Harm 

 
(3.2 If appropriate make reference to LA03 guidance or our Licensing policy if it 

relates to any of the points raised by objectors) 
 
3.3 The options are to; 
  

a) grant the application as submitted by the applicant without modification, 
with the exception of the inclusion of mandatory conditions made under 
Section 19, Licensing Act 2003 (Supply of Alcohol); or 

 
b) grant a licence with modified conditions; or 
 
c) reject the whole or part of the application. 
 
 

 
4. DETERMINATION 
 
4.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application.  
 
 

Page 4



Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 21



Page 22



ANNEX C 
 

Objector No 1 
 
Public safety will be put at risk by the increased consumption of alcohol in such a public place as Y 
Gaer and the potential for public disorder will rise as a result of excess alcohol consumption . 
National statistics prove the link between alcohol consumption and the risk of disorder. 
 
As a large number of young citizens will be receiving education and training at Y Gaer there will be 
increased opportunity for a variety of public nuisance offences to take place and young people, as 
well as other members of the public, could be at risk of harm. 
 
If you would like me to visit your office for a face to face discussion on this topic please let me know. 
I have also been in contact with Cllr. Dorrance regarding this matter. 
 
I hope that members of the public are free to express their genuine concerns over such an important 
matter and that you are now able to accept my reasons for objecting to this application. 
 

Objector No2 
 
With reference to the application for an alcohol license at the Gaer Library Brecon, I wish to submit 
an objection as follows: 
> 
> The Prevention of Public Nuisance; 
 
the library is that a library- mixing alcohol in the equation does not encourage quiet , pensive time. I 
would go so far as to say that where many people especially students would require quiet study time 
it is not necessary to add alcohol which will inevitably cause a public nuisance on occasion 
 
> The Protection of Children from harm 
 
 I would never agree that students need to be encouraged to partake in alcohol during their learning 
day. The age of admission to the college is 16 and most pursue a two year course. The majority are 
therefore underage to consume alcohol and do not need the temptation to mix alcohol within their 
learning environment If the argument is to encourage tourists to lunch there I believe it is not 
necessary or a suitable place- there are adequate other venues in town. Most tourists would be 
looking for food and if looking for alcohol would go into a dedicated pub before a library. 
 

Objector No 3 
 
With regard to your advice, I would be grateful if you would align my objections to each and 
all of the four categories listed. 
 

• The Prevention of Crime & Disorder 
• Public Safety 
• The Prevention of Public Nuisance; and 
• The Protection of Children from harm 
• I would like to place on record an objection to this application, seen in the Brecon 

and Radnor Express (Dated 15.2.2023) 

Page 23



• Reasons: 
• Not necessary 
• Hours listed are far too wide 
• Believe it is not wanted by Building users, particularly Library and Museum users like 

myself. 
• Do not believe it is necessary for the small NPTC college part of the building. 
• Catering training , etc. can be carried on without real alcohol. 
• There is a very limited catering facility at y Gaer, not warranting a licence. 
• If needed for functions, etc. an application could be made on an individual basis for 

specific times and dates. 
• Students and workers should not be drinking during a working day. 
• Toilet facilities very limited at y Gaer 
• Staffing very limited at y Gaer 
• Facilities limited at y Gaer 
• Indoors and Out?  
•       - would not support any drinking in the outside areas of y Gaer. - (Rubbish, 

Noise, Behaviour issues, etc.) 
• Consider a public consultation with full details of proposal should take place before 

such an application 
 

Objector No4 
 
I consider that the sale of alcohol from the café as detailed below would risk aggravating public 
nuisance  from aggressive behaviour and littering in the gaer gardens and adjacent carpark.  There is 
already a problem in the area of which the police are aware. 
 
 

Objector No5 
 
I should like to object to the proposed licence for the cafe at Y Gaer to be open from 9.00am until 
23.00pm to sell alcohol and show films on the following grounds -  
 
1. The selling of alcohol in a space adjacent to where small children are potentially reading and being 
read to. The said young children are likely to be in the Library at any time of the day that it is open, 
therefore exposed to alcohol. 
2. The possibility of public nuisance being caused by young students from NYPT College drinking 
during the day and becoming rowdy in the Library where there are not only young children but also 
the elderly and infirm who constitute most of the Library's clients. 
3. The possibility of disorder among said students if alcohol is available all day, every day. 
 
 

Page 24


	Agenda
	1.b Application for a licence
	Annex A - Location Map
	Annex B
	Annex B1
	ANNEX C




Minutes of the meeting


2023-04-04 Licensing Sub-Committee 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD AT BY 
ZOOM ON TUESDAY, 4 APRIL 2023 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillor E Jones (Chair) 
 
County Councillors D Edwards and A Jones 
 

1.  APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE  
 

1.1. Sub-Committee procedures  
 

The Chair introduced the Sub-Committee and its Clerk. 
 
The Clerk to the Sub-Committee explained the procedures to be followed by the 
Sub-Committee. 
 
1.2. Application for a licence  

 
Premises – Caffi Y Gaer, Glamorgan Street, Brecon, Powys, LD3 7DW 
Applicant – NPTC Group of Colleges represented by Mr M White  
 
Mrs L Jack - objector 
 
The Licensing Officer presented the licensing authority’s position as outlined in 
the report [copy filed with the signed minutes].  He advised that the Licensing 
section was happy with the consultation undertaken by the applicant.  The Sub-
committee noted that the application hours requested are outside the current 
planning permission and that a planning application has been submitted to 
Brecon Beacons Park Authority.  The applicant has advised that they would be 
happy to amend the licensing hours to fall in line with the new planning 
permission if granted. 
 
Mr White advised that mini bottles of wine and bottled beers would be served 
and no draught beer would be available.  People using the café could purchase 
alcohol and the licence would enable functions held in the library, college or 
museum to serve alcohol.  He confirmed the location of the Café within the 
building. 
 
Mrs Jack advised that her main objection was the littering outside the building 
and also the possible anti-social behaviour.  She was concerned that a library, 
museum and college were not suitable places for selling alcohol.  In response to 
a question she confirmed that the littering was in the garden area. 
 
In summing up Mrs Jack advised she was concerned with littering outside in the 
garden and behind the building and also the possible anti-social behaviour.  
Alcohol would be available all day and not just for events. 
 
Mr White acknowledged the problem of littering outside the building, which 
existed prior to the involvement of the College.  He advised he was working with 
the Library staff to resolve the issue and hoped they could also work with the 
Museum on this issue.  He said the College was trying to increase the use of the 



2023-04-04 Licensing Sub-Committee 

building by the people of the town.  The College and Library are trying to engage 
with the young people regarding anti-social behaviour.   
 
The Sub-Committee withdrew to consider, in private, the application and the 
evidence they had heard, with the support of the Clerk.   
 
On their return the Chair announced their decision.  In reaching the decision 
members took into account the relevant written and verbal representations.   
 
RESOLVED Reason for decision 
to grant the application as 
submitted by the applicant 
without modification, with the 
exception of the inclusion of 
mandatory conditions made 
under Section 19, Licensing Act 
2003 (Supply of Alcohol). 

The Sub-Committee were satisfied 
that the licensing objectives were 
promoted pursuant to the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

 
The Chair thanked all for attending. 
 

 
 

County Councillor E Jones (Chair) 


